
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 
0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the membership of the Committee, including the appointment of the 
Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, for the Municipal Year 2019/20, as agreed 
at Annual Council on 22nd May 2019  
 

1 - 2 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the terms of reference of the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/20 as agreed at Annual Council on 22nd May 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 

 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9 July 2019 
   

 

 

considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received 
 

 

7.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 19th March 2019 
 

7 - 14 

8.  MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE   
 

15 - 118 

9.  UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES   
 
Report to follow  
 

 

10.  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & 
FINISH GROUP REVIEW INTO THE EDUCATION, HEALTH & CARE PLAN 
(EHCP) PROCESS IN TRAFFORD   
 
Report to follow 
 

 

11.  START WELL BOARD UPDATE   
 
Verbal update  
 

 

12.  CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE   
 
Verbal update  
 

 

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 19-20   
 

119 - 124 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9 July 2019 
   

 

 

Councillors D. Western (Chair), T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, 
J. Dillon, J. Holden, S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter, D. Acton (ex-Officio), 
Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio)  
Co-opted Member for education matters Mrs. Saadia Shearaz Khan  
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Fabiola Fuschi,  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 1st July 2019 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 
0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
19 MARCH 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors Miss L. Blackburn (Vice-Chair), T. Carey, J. Coupe, J. Dillon, J. Holden, 
D. Jerrome, A. New, G. Whitham, A.M. Whyte, D. Acton (ex-Officio) and R. Chilton 
(ex-Officio) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Cathy Rooney Acting Corporate Director of Children’s Services, Trafford 

Metropolitan Borough Council (TMBC) 
Glynis Williams Acting Director of Safeguarding, TMBC 
Karen Samples Interim Director Education standards and Quality 

Performance, TMBC 
Sue Westwood Head of Service, Adoption Counts 
Mark Bailey Advocacy and Engagement Officer, TMBC 
Atlanta Montague   Trafford Youth Cabinet  
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer, TMBC 
Fabiola Fuschi Democratic and Scrutiny Officer, TMBC  
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.R. Reilly and Khan 
 

8. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting; 
 

 Councillor New in relation to her employment as a childminder.  

 Councillor Carey in relation to his employment as a teacher.  
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
Signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
19 March 2019 

 

 

 
2 

11. SCHOOL READINESS  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Education Standards, 
Quality and Performance which sought to inform them of the latest developments 
in Early Years and School Readiness.  
 
It was reported that the current position of Early Years performance in Trafford 
was good with 75% of children achieving a good level of development and 100% 
take up of free early education offer for 2 year old children. A high percentage of 
school settings and child minders were judged as good or outstanding by Ofsted. 
However, it was highlighted that this position was not consistent across the 
borough as there were areas where many children were not achieving a good 
level of development.  
 
A multi-agency Early Years Strategic Board had been established in Trafford with 
the aim to increase the proportion of children who were ready for school at the end 
of Early Years Foundation Stage and to narrow the gap between the highest 
achievers and the most disadvantaged children. Improving school readiness was 
also a key priority for the Greater Manchester Combined Authority.  
 
The seven Early Years Strategic Priorities for Trafford were outlined. Early 
intervention, Early Help, targeted integrated reviews, transition process, targeted 
support through early detection of speech and language difficulties were some of 
the enablers utilised to achieve the seven priorities.  
 
Members were also informed that School Readiness Plans had been created for 
two hotspot areas 
[...]
 was 
explained that an Education Psychologist would be present in Early Years 
settings.  

 
Members acknowledged the importance of the free Early Years Offer for two 
and three year olds disadvantage children who otherwise would not have the 
opportunity to experience the benefit of attending education settings from a 
very early age.  
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the presentation on School Readiness be 
noted.  

 
12. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Acting Director of Safeguarding which 
sought to inform the Committee of Adoption Performance in Trafford and the role 
of Adoption Counts, the Regional Adoption Agency. 
 
The author of the report was accompanied by the Head of Service of Adoption 
Counts who delivered a presentation on the work that the agency had undertaken 
so far.   
 
It was reported that in May 2015, the Government had launched a new policy for 
Adoption Services. By 2020, all Adoption Services would need to be delivered by 
a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). Trafford together with Salford, Manchester, 
Cheshire East and Stockport formed Adoption Counts. The new structure for 
Adoption Services aimed to increase the number of children adopted, reduce the 
length of time to Children waited for to be adopted, and improve post adoption 
services.   
 
The hub went live in 2017 which provided; a centralised marketing function, a 
centralised team who received recruitment enquiries, a central register of children 
and carers, and a strategic plan for the delivery of Adoption Support across the 
region. It was explained to the Committee that the RAA was working with Trafford 
to embed partnership and accountability at all levels. This was being done through 
a strategic partnership board with members from all the local authorities who 
formed the RAA. Bi-annual meetings took place with authorities to share good 
practice, learning and challenges. Six-weekly operations groups were held to track 
the progre
[...]
management of this process – It was 
explained that an Elected Member was part of the Panel of experts who 
decided on the suitability of a family to adopt. Furthermore, reporting 
mechanisms were in place for the performance of the adoption services.  

- Adoptive families’ recruitment figures and targets – It was explained that 
although there was a predicted target of 100 adoptive families for 2018/19 
only 69 had been approved to date. The Committee were informed that 
some families took longer to go through the process and there were a 
number of cases that had begun in 2018/19 that may not conclude until the 
following financial year.  

- Ensuring that children eligible for adoption benefitted from Pupil Premium – 
It was explained that the Virtual School Head had a statutory responsibility 
for managing Pupil Premium funding for the children they looked after and 
for allocating it to schools or alternative provisions.     

- Introduction of Regional Adoption Agency and experience of adoptive 
families – It was explained that a survey was undertaken every year to 
identify any concerns adoptive families had in relation to the process.  

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.  
 
 

13. TRAFFORD YOUTH PARLIAMENT  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the five priority issues that had been 
identified by young people in Trafford between August and October 2018. The 
presentation was delivered by the representative of Trafford Youth Cabinet who 
was also the new candidate for Trafford’s Youth Parliament. The Advocacy and 
Engaging Officer was also in attendance to address the enquiries of the 
Committee.  
 

Page 10



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
19 March 2019 

 

 

 
5 

The five priority areas were outlined. These were: 
- End knife crime; 
- Homelessness, every person should have a place to live and the 

opportunity to live comfortably; 
- Equal pay – equal work, promote the value of young workers and recognise 
[...]
noted.  
 

14. CHILD PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee was briefed by the Acting Director of Safeguarding on the latest 
development on the Child Protection Plan. A progress report had been presented 
to this Committee on 9th October 2018.  The Acting Director explained that, 
currently, the figures were the same as those presented in October 2018. A robust 
action plan was in place and all the milestones in the plan were in the process of 
being achieved. Practitioners actively worked with vulnerable young people to 
ensure that they were in control of their own plans. The “restorative approach” to 
Child Case Conference to make them more accessible to families using less 
intimidating settings to hold the meetings and easy to read documentation, had 

Page 11



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
19 March 2019 

 

 

 
6 

been in place for six months. These changes had to be introduced to make the 
system more effective and efficient and to change the culture of referrals and 
escalation to rebalance the number of young people requiring social care services. 
A peer review had been arranged to evaluate the implementation of changes but it 
had to be postponed to allow an Ofsted inspection to take place. The peer review 
would be rescheduled.  
Up to date information on the progress made in reducing the number of children in 
need of a Child Protection Plan and to strengthen the Children in Need offer, 
would be brought to a future meeting of this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted; 
2) That a comprehensive progress report be brought to the first meeting 

of this Committee in the new Municipal Year.  
 

15. SEND TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Democratic and Scrutiny Officer which 
sought to summarise the work carried out by the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group review into the Education, Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) process in Trafford.  
 
The report detailed the approach taken, the information gathered and the findings 
of the Councillors who took part in the review. Ten areas of concern had been 
identified. Communication was highlighted as one of the main issues in terms of 
encouraging professionals to utilise accessible language when dealing with 
children and their families and to establish contact between professionals and 
parents at an early stage. Staff training and turnover were also identified as areas 
of concern and the importance of ensuring that members of staff had regular 
access to training and mentoring, so that they could keep up to date with the legal 
requirements of the ECHP process, was stressed by the group. The lack of the 
voice of the child was another fundamental theme that emerged from the review. 
The group felt that the Council needed to do more to enable children to speak up, 
e.g. by asking for their views, and parents needed to be more involved in 
discussions between their children and professionals.  
 
The Committee agreed to delegate to the Chair and the members of the Task and 
Finish Group the approval of the recommendations that would be brought to the 
attention of the Executive and relevant Portfolio Holder for their consideration. The 
Committee also agreed that the recommendations were to be circulated via email 
to the rest of the Committee before being submitted to the Executive and relevant 
Portfolio Holder.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Committee delegate the approval of recommendations to be 
submitted to the Executive to the Chair and the members of the Task 
and Finish Group. 

2) That the recommendations be circulated via email to the rest of the 
Committee before being submitted to the Executive.  

 

Page 12



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
19 March 2019 

 

 

 
7 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: C
[...]
tember.  

 

This training has been targeted at professionals in Trafford working with children and young 

people. It will primarily be for school staff, School Nurses, Early Help Hub staff, GPs, locality 

teams, & the voluntary sector.  

 

The workshop will qualify attendees as a Youth Mental Health First Aid Champion giving 

them: 

 An understanding of common mental health issues and how they can affect young 

people. 

 Ability to spot signs of mental ill health in young people and guide them to a place 

of support. 

 Knowledge and confidence to advocate for mental health awareness. 

 Skills to support positive wellbeing. 

Those who complete this course will also receive a Youth MHFA manual and have been 

encouraged to share this with colleagues. Feedback from the first session has been 

overwhelmingly positive.  

 

2.3. Autism and Social Communication Pathway Training 

The first stage of this Pathway involves the Special Educational Needs Coordinator (SENCO) 

at the child’s school or nursery.  The SENCO will help to develop a support plan with agreed 

strategies. SENCOs are best placed to provide this support because they are able to work 

with the child on a regular basis. The plan will usually be put in place for around 2 school 

terms with regular reviews. Following this the SENCO can make a referral to the Autism and 

Social Communication Pathway. 

In order to support SENCOs we commissioned Healthy Young Minds and the Education 

Psychology service to provide a number of training sessions to schools. All Primary SENCOs, 

Page 19



6 | P a g e  
 

but one attended and all Secondary SENCOs. 6 out of 8 special schools attended and other 

agencies including, Youth Offending Service, Sensory Impairment Service, Special 

Educational Needs Advisory Service, Parent Partnerships, Virtual School SENCO.   

The training covered the following key areas: 

• Autistic Social Communication characteristics 

• The new assessment pathway and t
[...]
 communication with the parent’s forum. The 

group is chaired by the children’s commissioner and includes representatives from all services 

associated with the pathway and Pennine Care strategic lead along with parent forum 

representatives. A number of solutions are being worked through for the waiting list including 

using staff from the SENAS service to complete school observations, using the funds provided 

to Pennine to buy additional education psychology time (60 hours) and the children’s 

commissioner is working with the adult mental health commissioner to establish whether the 

adult service (Trafford Extended Service) could support with assessments for older young 

people (those age 16 and up).  

  

5.2. Single Point of Access (SPOA) 

A Single Point of Access (SPOA) is something that would provide one route for children and 

young people into mental health services. Currently, there is no Single Point of Access for 

mental health services in Trafford. Children and young people are referred into individual 

services and after waiting, will be referred to other services if they are not appropriate. This 

has been highlighted as being an issue by a variety of stakeholders and a SPOA was brought 

up as something that should be implemented in Trafford at a recent THRIVE engagement 

event.  

 

This has been recognised as a key priority for Trafford by the Transformation Implementation 

Group (TIG) over the next two years. A SPOA will reduce the amount of inappropriate 

referrals, prevent children waiting for another service after having waited for a first, and ensure 

young people do not have to tell their story multiple times. A Task & Finish Group has been 

set up to look at how Trafford can introduce a SPOA for children & young people.  

 

5.3. Development of an integrated PIMH pathway and Early Attachment Service 

A service specification for a Parent and Infant Mental Health (PIMH) service has been 

developed for Greater Manchester

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
9 JULY 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, J. Dillon, J. Holden, 
S. Longden, A. New, D. Acton (ex-Officio), Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio) and Khan 
(Coopted Member ) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Claire Ball  Interim Specialist Commissioner Children’s Clinical and 

Public Health   
Rebecca Demaine Associate Director of Primary Care, Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Karen Samples Interim Director Education Standards, Quality and 

Performance  
Karen Ahmed Director of All Age Commissioning 
Ged Rowney Interim Director of Children's Services 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Fabiola Fuschi Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Also Present 
Councillor Hynes, Executive Members for Children’s Social care 
Councillor Carter, Lead Member for Education  
 
 

16. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Acton. Councillor Longden 
reported that Councillor Shirley Procter was unable to access the car park and the 
Council’s building. The Chairman had reported the issue to the Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Leader of the Council.  
 

17. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that the membership of the Children and Young’s People Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20 be noted.  
 

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20 be noted.  
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Barclay, Carey and Longden declared a general interest in so far as 
any matter related to their employment.  
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
2 

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 19th March 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

23. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Interim Specialist 
Commissioner for Children’s Clinical and Public Health, Trafford Council, which 
provided an update on Trafford’s mental health and wellbeing services and the 
wider offer for children and young people. The report also informed of how 
services were being transformed in line with the Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health and THRIVE framework, the integrated, person centred and needs 
led approach to mental health services for children, young people and their 
families, with a strong emphasis on early intervention.      
 
The author of the report, accompanied by the Associate Director of Primary Care, 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
Officers reported that the Local Transformation plan, which outlined, yearly, the 
current offer and the planned changes for mental health services in Trafford, had 
received a green rating by the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children (NSPCC).  
Data on access services, collated manually via the Strategic Data Collection 
Service, showed that Trafford exceeded the national target. The officers illustrated 
one of the components of the Greater Manchester Crisis Pathway, which operated 
at the Accident and Emergency, for those who experienced a mental health crisis, 
and it offered 24 hour support via the All Age Mental Health Liaison Services. 
   
The officers went on to report that a comprehensive training programme had been 
in place since 2017 to address the mental health skills gap of Trafford 
professionals. A Mental Health First Aid Training was currently being provided to 
school staff, school nurses, Early Help Hub staff, GPs, locality teams and 
voluntary sector. In addition to this, a Greater Manchester Training Programme 
was also in place to develop professionals’ knowledge about the Transforming 
Care agenda and iTHRIVE.   
 
With regard to specialist support services, Officers mentioned that Healthy Young 
Minds, formerly Children and Adolescents Mental Health Services (CAMHS) had 
seen a significant increase in referrals which had had an impact on users’ waiting 
times. Furthermore, unprecedented high sickness levels and vacancies within the 
services had also contributed to very long waiting times. The same issues were 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
3 

experienced at national level. Eating Disorders and Perinatal/Parent and Infant 
Mental Health had received a very positive feedback for achieving, the former, 
100% targets on access and waiting times and the latter, “Rare Jewels” 
recognition by the Parent Infant Partnership UK for parent-infant provision.  
 
The officers informed the Committee of the work plan for 2019/20 and the key 
pieces of work such as the Autism and Communication Pathway which would be 
accepting referrals from September 2019 and the Single Point of Access which 
would provide one route for children and young people into mental health services 
to reduce the amount of inappropriate referrals and to ensure that children did not 
have to tell their stories multiple times.  
 
The Committee sought clarification on whether it would be difficult to fill the 
vacancies in Mental Health services. It was explained that it was not possible to 
know it until recruitment started. Members commended the work of Kooth and 
asked how it was advertised. It was explained that it was mainly promoted via 
Instagram and the Trafford Service Directory; only children from Trafford could 
access this service. Members went on to query service users’ satisfaction and how 
this was rated. It was explained that, as part of the Local Transformation Plan, You 
Said, We Did, the outcome of the consultation with young people was published; 
Kooth had been commissioned as a result of this survey. Methods to publicise 
services were discussed; these were responsibility of the providers. Members 
questioned what type of support was in place for those members of staff who 
suffered from mental health issues. It was explained that supporting mechanisms 
for staff would be put in place directly by service providers. Members asked how 
the perinatal service was advertised and whether it was also open to parents with 
toddlers. It was explained that the service was provided at the Life Centre in Sale 
and it was advertised through the health visitors to parents with infants up to the 
age of 1; parents with young children were also welcome. Members also queried 
about support for parents and carers of children and young people with an Autism 
Spectrum diagnosis or a severe learning disability. It was explained that the Riding 
the Rapids training was in place as well as a parents workshop facilitated by a 
Speech and Language Therapist. However, commissioners were aware that more 
support was necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

24. UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services gave a presentation on the latest 
developments in Children’s Social Care Services, following the Ofsted inspection 
in March 2019 and the publication of the inspectors’ report, in May 2019, which 
had rated Trafford as “inadequate”. A regular update on the Council’s progress 
against the Ofsted recommendations would be presented at the meetings of this 
Committee during the current municipal year.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services informed the Committee that the 
Council held valid data and intelligence but it was necessary to utilise these 
elements for effective planning. There were specific areas that needed to be 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
4 

addressed such as the quality of social work assessment to ensure that it met 
effectively the child’s needs, the response to children who went missing to ensure 
that return home interviews were completed and records of these were utilise for 
future risk managing.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services went on to explain some of the 
measures that were being implemented to address Ofsted recommendations, for 
example, additional social workers and team leaders with preference for 
permanent staff and stability in the number of team members. A leadership 
programme was being developed and a Shadow Improvement Board, led by an 
independent chair, had been established where elected members, senior officers 
and representatives from Greater Manchester Police worked together to address 
the recommendations. The final draft of the action plan was ready and it would go 
to Ofsted on 13th August 2019. The Department for Education (DfE) was kept 
informed of the progress against the draft action plan which would be brought to 
the attention of this Committee after its submission to the Shadow Improvement 
Board. Regular meetings with the Deputy Leader of the Council took place to 
update on progress against the recommendations. Trafford Council would also 
have the opportunity to receive peer support by visiting an authority, with good 
Ofsted rating, such as Cheshire West and Chester Council to work together on a 
range of issues highlighted in the Inspector’s report.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services explained the actions put in place to 
ensure that the Council listed to the “Voice of the Child” and children and young 
people’s views were asked and considered in the process to develop services. As 
a result of this, representatives of children in care were going to be involved in the 
panel to appoint the new Trafford Children’s Services Director in October 2019. 
Meeting also took place with foster carers to see how their plans could be 
developed. Work was ongoing with front line staff on processes, quality assurance 
and case files, to evaluate strengths and challenges. Furthermore, Trafford was 
one of the early adopters of LiquidLogic Children’s System; although this was a 
new case management system, it would be possible to request an update to make 
it more accessible and user friendly. Other parts of the review looked at front door 
and first point of reference and access to services, Early Help and Safeguarding.  
 
Members sought clarification on the sharp deterioration of the Ofsted rating from 
“outstanding” to “inadequate” and the leadership understanding of the situation. It 
was explained that this was a very complex issue and more clarity would be done 
once the Committee was able to see the final draft of the action plan. Ofsted 
stated that the Council was taking the right steps to address the 
recommendations. The inspector would come back for a monitoring visit within six 
months. Six visits would take place followed by a final inspection. Members asked 
what performance indicators were currently being used by Leadership and those 
used at the time of the inspection. It was explained that Ofsted did not set the 
performance indicators; the inspector would expect for the local authority to have a 
good management information system on which to base their plans and the local 
authority would set its performance indicators. It was also explained that Ofsted 
had identified some capacity issue within the system in the sense that the demand 
for services had increased but the work force had stayed the same. This had led 
to an increased work load and data and intelligence was not being utilised to 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
5 

develop the service according to the demand. Since last Ofsted inspection in 
2015, the number of Looked After Children in Trafford had increased over 24%. 
Measures were being taken to recruit more staff and team leaders. The 
Committee asked how the “Voice of the Child” was being heard and requested 
that some case studies were being presented at a future meeting to have a better 
understanding of how the “Voice of the Child” was being integrated into the 
process. Members asked when it would be possible to see the final action plan to 
address Ofsted recommendation. It was explained that it would be brought to this 
Committee in October, following the presentation to the Shadow Improvement 
Board on 13th August 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the presentation be noted; 
2. That a further update be brought to this Committee at its next meeting in 

October 2019 and the update include the action plan to address Ofsted 
recommendations; 

 
25. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH 

GROUP REVIEW INTO THE EDUCATION, HEALTH & CARE PLAN (EHCP) 
PROCESS IN TRAFFORD  
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Task and Finish Group Review 
into the Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) Process in Trafford. The report 
detailed the approach taken and the sources of information gathered by the 
Councillors in ten area of concern that were identified with regard to EHCPs.  
 
The Committee noted the content of the report and its recommendations which 
would be submitted to the Executive for their consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted; 
2.  The recommendations outlined in the report be submitted to the Executive 

for their consideration.  
 

26. START WELL BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Partnerships and Communities 
Officer which provided an overview on the work of the Start Well Board. This was 
a multi-agency strategic partnership board with accountability for delivering 
national and local priorities for public health in relation to maternity, children and 
young people. The Board also covered general prevention and work on the wider 
determinants of health.  
 
 The Chair of the Committee asked for a volunteer who was willing to represent 
the Committee at the Start Well Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the overview on the work of the Start Well Board be noted.  
 

27. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE  
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
6 

The Chair of the Committee, who also sat on the Corporate Parenting Board,   
reported that the Executive Member for Children’s Social Care was going to be the 
new Chair of the Board and the first meeting would take place next week. The 
Board represented a good opportunity for all partner agencies involved with 
children and young people in care and care leavers to challenge each other to find 
ways to make services more effective and to explore more the “Voice of the Child”. 
At each meeting of the Board, representatives of children in care and care leavers 
were in attendance.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME 19-20  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.57 pm 


